
 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 

  
DATE: Thursday 2nd February, 2023 

  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
DECISION MAKER: CABINET 

  

 Councillor Ian Maher (Chair) 
Councillor Atkinson 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Doyle 
Councillor Fairclough 

Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Lappin 

Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Roscoe 
Councillor Veidman 

 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Interim Democratic Services Manager 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 

 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 

A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 

 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1 Apologies for Absence 

 
  

  2 Declarations of Interest   

  Members are requested at a meeting where a 

disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
[...]
 a lump sum payment and to it only being applied to posts 

that meet the criteria as set out in the report. 
 
(3)  approval be given to the increase in the annual retention payment 

for social workers within the Children’s Social Care Locality Teams 
from £2,000 to £5,000 in accordance with the criteria detailed within 

the report; and 
 
(4)  for any services impacted by the changes contained within the 

report, the costs must be fully funded and vired from existing 
budgets in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure 

Rules before any offer or change is proposed to employees. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

The measures will support the recruitment and retention of staff within the 

Council and also reflect the additional cost of running a vehicle for use on 
council business at this time. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

No alternative options have been considered 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

99 

104. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND 
FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

BUDGET UPDATE 2022/23 – JANUARY UPDATE  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services which provided details of: 
 

1. The current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget; 
2. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 

for 2022/23; and 
3. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of November 2022:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 

those variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 

capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 
capital projects are also presented for approval. 

 
Decision Made: That: 

 

Revenue Budget 
 

(1)  the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget be 

noted; 
 

(2)  the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced 
in 2022/23 be noted; 

 

(3)  the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 
revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 
actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 
and financial sustainability can be achieved; 

 
(4)  the current position relating to the High Needs budget be noted and 

that officers are currently reviewing all options available to the 
Council to mitigate the additional pressure and to make the overall 
High Needs budget financially sustainable; 

 
Additional Adult Social Care Grant Funding 

 
(5)  the Council be recommended to give approval to a supplementary 

revenue estimate of £1.2m to be fully funded by the Better Care 

Fund Discharge Grant; 
 

(6)  it be noted that of the three grants received for Improving 
Technology in Care Settings totalling £2.171m, Sefton has been 
initially allocated £0.222m (Digitisation of Social Care Records 

£0.147m and SITT (Supporting Independence Through 
Technology) £0.075m); 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

100 

 
(7) the Council be recommended to approve that Sefton Council 

passports grants for Improving Technology in Care Settings to 
partner agencies in line with agreed allocations; 

 
(8)  the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary revenue 

estimate of £2.171m to be fully funded by the grants outlined within 

the report; 
 

Capital Programme 
 

(9)  the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 8.1) be noted; 
 

(10)  the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 November 2022 of 
£22.639m (paragraph 8.16); and the latest full year forecast of 
£47.141m (paragraph 8.17) be noted; 

 
(11)  approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £0.779m 

for additional devolved formula grant funding for schools to improve 
energy efficiency in 2022-23 (paragraph 8.5); 

 

(12)  the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate of £0.540m for the Ainsdale Coastal Gateway funded by 

£0.490m of capital receipts and £0.050m of external grant funding 
(paragraph 8.12); 

 

(13)  approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £0.861m 
for the Sustainable Warmth Programme funded by grant from the 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (paragraph 8.15); and 
 
(14)  it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure the 
capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council 
(paragraphs 8.20-8.22). 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2022/23 revenue budget. 
 

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 

 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future 

years. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

101 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 

Capital Programme. 
 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 

None. 
 
105. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director (People) 

which provided details of the Government’s approval of the Investment 
Plan for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) allocations to the Liverpool 

City Region; outlined the allocations of funding to Sefton Council for local 
aut
[...]
n Appendix 3 to the report, has been agreed with the Council’s 
External Auditor. The Executive Director (Place) will lead an annual review 

with the External Auditor of the Value for Money case for the lease 
surrender, as part of the annual audit. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 

No alternatives to the publication of an updated three-year Business Plan 
were considered. 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
Council  
 

Date of Meeting:  2 February 2023 
 
2 March 2023 

Subject: Adoption of the Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 

People 
(Communities) 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes  
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 

Summary: 

 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 (DA) places a statutory duty on Local Authorities to  
 

 Form a Local Domestic Abuse Partnership Board (LDAPB)  

 Conduct a Local Needs Assessment  

 Develop and Publish a Strategy  

 Give effect to the Strategy  

 Monitor Strategy effectiveness  

 Report back to government via the Domestic Abuse Commissioners Office. 
 

Sefton has had a Domestic Abuse Strategy for several years. We have taken the 
opportunity, following the statutory duty placed on the LA following the DA Act, to refresh 
the existing strategy to not only meet our statutory requirements but to reach much 

further in addressing such an important issue.  
 

Recommendation: 
 
Cabinet: 

 
That Cabinet recommend to Council, as per the Constitution, the adoption of the 5-year 

Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy as part of its statutory responsibilities.  
 
Council: 

 

That Council approve the adoption of the 5-year Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy as 

part of its statutory responsibilities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
By adopting the strategy, the Cou
[...]


Subject: Adoption of the Safer Sefton Together Strategy 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 

People 
(Communities) 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes  
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 

Summary: 

 

Safer Sefton Together (SST) Partnership have produced a 3-year strategy. The strategy 
reflects the priorities of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), the priority themes 
contained within the annual Sefton Strategic Needs Assessment (SSNA) as well as local 

knowledge gained from staff, elected members and community groups. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Cabinet: 

 

That Cabinet recommend to Council, as per the Constitution, the adoption of the 3-year 

Safer Sefton Together Strategy as part of its statutory Community Safety responsibilities. 
 
Council 

 

The Council approve the adoption of the 3-year Safer Sefton Together Strategy as part 

of the Council’s statutory Community Safety responsibilities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
By adopting the strategy, the Council can bid for additional funding streams that will 

serve to address the priorities contained within. The strategy places the priorities for 
Community Safety on a more realistic 3 year timetable that allow for longer term projects, 
that will affect significant change, to be commissioned.    

 
By adopting the strategy, the Council, and wider partnership, will have an overarching 

strategic document to inform the delivery of services and can bid for additional funding 
streams that will serve to address the priorities contained within . 
 

 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

The alternative option is to not adopt the strategy which will leave the Council vulnerable 
to future funding allocations. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Cost
[...]

 

 
Summary: To seek Cabinet approval of this pre-procurement report, as the total contract 

value (c£5m) exceeds the relevant threshold, to invite tenders through an open 
procurement procedure, for the provision of a land based coastal remote sensing 
services to collect a range of datasets to support sustainable coastal management 

decisions. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

That Cabinet : 
 

(1) Approves the tender process to procure the provision of land based coastal remote 
sensing services, to be published on The Chest using an open tender procedure, as 
outlined in this report. 

 
(2) Authorises the awarding of a core contract period of 4 years from 1st May 2023 to 

31st March 2027, with an option to extend by 3 x 12-month option periods available 
following the core period. 
 

(3) Gives delegated authority to the Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House 
Services), in consultation with the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing to award the 

Contract resulting from the procurement and any extension. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

There are a number of existing radar systems across the north west region under 
contract through the existing framework. To enable the continued use of these and 

establishing new deployments a framework supplier is required. As this technology is 
relatively new there are a limited number of suppliers who can provide this service as 
such national frameworks have yet to be established and an open tender is the most 

appropriate manner in which to establish a new framework. 
 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

Deployments could be considered on a case by case basis, but this would significantly 

increase the number of procurement exercises and associated officer time. It could also 
result in several different systems being introduced that would reduce the efficiencies 

and compatibility across the region. 
 
What will it 
[...]
 surface current directions and magnitudes 

 wave direction and period 

 tidal elevations 

 video camera data 

 bird movements and congregations 

 provision of bespoke training  
 

2.6 The Framework would be available to Local Authority members of the North West 
and North Wales Coastal Group and the lead partners from the National Network 
of Regional Coastal monitoring Programmes as well as national organisations 

such as the Environment Agency. 
 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting: Thursday 2nd 
February 2023 
 

Subject: Sandbrook Way, Ainsdale – Acquisition and Development Brief 
 

Report of: Assistant Director 
of Place (Economic 

Growth and 
Housing) 

 

Wards Affected: Ainsdale; 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No  
 

 

Summary: 

 

Report to update Cabinet on progress with the acquisition of leasehold interests in 
property at Ainsdale Neighbourhood Centre and provide an update on the delivery of the 
Sandbrook Way Neighborhood Centre project including agreement to progress market 

testing the site development opportunity to identify market interest in the site. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

 
(1) The content of the report be noted, in particular progress on the acquisition of 

outstanding lease interests.  
 

(2) Members note the Development Brief for this site and agree officers progress 

market testing of the site to identify developer interest in this site. 
 

(3) The Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) report to the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills on the outcome of the market 
testing process.  

 
(4) The Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be 

authorised to undertake preparatory work for use of Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) powers, if required, to assemble any remaining outstanding 
interests in this site and bring forward comprehensive development of this 

site. 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

In order to bring forward comprehensive development of this site the whole site needs to 
be within Council ownership. Considerable progress has been made (through negotiation 

by agreement) with a number of the leasehold interest for site however there remain a 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 

 

number of leaseholders with which Sefton Council has been unable to yet reach 
agreement.  Sefton Council is considering using compulsory acquisition powers to 

conclude these negotiations and in order to do this, the Council needs to be able to 
demonstrate it has a viable and deliverable development proposal for the site.  Sefton 

Council therefore needs to market the opportunity and establish market interest. This 
recommendation will enable market testing to be undertaken based on a development 
brief prepared for the site.    

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
Do not acquire leasehold interests – risk is the continued physical deterioration of the 
property in Ainsdale and associated problems for the local community.   Not acting now 

simply risks delaying the inevitable requirement for the Council to intervene at a point in 
the future with higher cost to the public purse. 

 

The Council could continue to negotiate by agreement with the existing owners and not 
consider using its compulsory acquisition powers. Given the time taken to date and 
reluctancy of the outstanding leaseholders to agree terms for buying them out, officers 

are of the view that the use of compulsory acquisition powers is needed to draw these 
negotiations to a conclusion.  

 
Do not progress marketing exercise - If the Council wish to use compulsory acquisition 

powers it needs to demonstrate that a viable scheme can be delivered. Establishing 
market interest at this point is required to have confidence that a viable scheme is 

capab
[...]
venue budget. 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2022/23.  
3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of December 

2023:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 
variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 
necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 

presented for approval. 
4) The latest performance management information for 2022/23. 
5) The latest corporate risk management information for 2023/23. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
Revenue Budget 

 
1) Note the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
2) Note the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced in 

2022/23. 
3) Recognise the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 
position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  

4) Note the current position relating to the High Needs budget and that officers are 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

 

currently reviewing all options available to the Council to mitigate the additional 
pressure and to make the overall High Needs budget financially sustainable. 

 
Capital Programme 

5) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 8.1). 
6) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 December 2022 of £24.208m 

(paragraph 7.6); the latest full year forecast is £46.707m (paragraph 7.8). 
7) Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £0.500m for the Crosby Lakeside 

Development project fully funded by grant from the Combined Authority(paragraph 

7.5). 
8) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 
benefit to the Council (paragraphs 7.14-7.16). 

 
Performance 

9) Note the latest position relating to key performance measures. 

 
Risk Management 

10) Note the latest position relating to key risk management areas. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 2022/23 revenue 

budget. 
 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 

Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 
profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future years.  
 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 
budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

 
To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 
To ensure Cabinet are information of key performance information and risk management 

areas. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 98

Agenda Item 8



 

 

What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

The report indicates that for 2022/23 an overspend position of £3.467m is currently 

forecast and that further mitigating actions will be required to ensure the Council returns 
to a balanced forecast outturn position-if these actions are not available within the 
approved budget, existing reserves and balances maybe used. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

The Council’s capital budget in 2022/23 is £47.378m. As at the end of December 2022 
expenditure of £24.208m has been incurred and a full year outturn of £46.707m is 
currently forecast. 

[...]
al Budget Update 2022/23 – February Update



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2023. MINUTE NOs 114 AND 115 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL - IN.” 

 

107 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor Ian Maher (in the Chair) 

Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Doyle, Fairclough, 
Hardy, Moncur and Roscoe 
 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

 
111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologises for absence were received from Councillors Lappin and 
Veidman. 

 
112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 

113. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

114. ADOPTION OF THE DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 

(Communities) on the draft 5-year Domestic Abuse Strategy which had 
been produced to meet the requirements of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, 

which places a statutory duty on local authorities to: 
 
Form a Local Domestic Abuse Partnership Board  

Conduct a Local Needs Assessment 

Develop and Publish a Strategy 

Give effect to the Strategy 

Monitor Strategy effectiveness 

Report back to government via the Domestic Abuse Commissioners 

Office. 
 

Sefton Council has had a Domestic Abuse Strategy for several years but it 
had taken the opportunity, following the statutory duty placed on local 

authorities under the Act, to refresh the existing strategy to not only meet 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

108 

its statutory requirements but to reach much further in addressing such an 
important issue. 
 
Decision Made: 

 

That the Council be recommended as per the Constitution, to adopt the 5-
year Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy as part of its statutory 

responsibilities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 

By adopting the strategy, the Council can bid for additional funding 

streams that will serve to address the priorities contained within it. The 
strategy will also ensure compliance with statutory requirements and 

prevent any intervention from the Domestic Abuse Commissioner. 
 
By adopting the strategy, the Council, and wider partnership, will have an 

overarching strategic document to inform the delivery of services and can 
bid for additional funding streams that will serve to address the priorities 

contained within it. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 
The alternative option is to not adopt the strategy which will leave the 

Council vulnerable to future funding allocations and risk Domestic Abuse 
Commissioner intervention. 
 

115. ADOPTION OF THE SAFER SEFTON TOGETHER STRATEGY  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 
(Communities) on the draft 3-year Safer Sefton Together Strategy, which 
had been produced by the Safer Sefton Together Partnership to reflect the 

priorities of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the priority themes 
contained within the annual Sefton Strategic Needs Assessment as well as 

local knowledge gained from staff, elected members and community 
groups. 
 
Decision Made: 
 

That the Council, be recommended as per the Constitution, to adopt the 3-
year Safer Sefton Together Strategy as part of its statutory Community 
Safety responsibilities. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

By adopting the strategy, the Council can bid for additional funding 
streams which would serve to address the priorities contained within it. 

The strategy places the priorities for Community Safety on a more realistic 
3-year timetable that allow for longer term projects, which would affect 

significant change, to be commissioned. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

109 

By adopting the strategy, the Council, and wider partnership, would have 
an overarching strategic document to inform the delivery of services and 

can bid for additional funding streams which would serve to address the 
priorities contained within. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

The alternative option is to not adopt the strategy which would leave the 
Council vulnerable to future funding allocations. 

 
116. PRE-PROCUREMENT REPORT FOR LAND BASED, COASTAL 

REMOTE SENSING SERVICES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 

(Operational In-House Services) which sought approval to invite tenders 
through an open procurement procedure, for the provision of a land based 
coastal remote sensing services to collect a range of datasets to support 

sustainable coastal management decisions. 
 
Decision Made: That  

 
(1)  approval be given to the tender process to procure the provision of 

land based coastal remote sensing services, to be published on 
The Chest using an open tender procedure, as outlined in the 

report; 
 

(2)  approval be given to the awarding of a core contract period of 4 

years from 1 May 2023 to 31 March 2027, with an option to extend 
by 3 x 12-month option periods available following the core period; 

and 
 

(3)  the Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House Services), in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing be 
granted delegated authority to award the Contract resulting from the 

procurement and any extension. 
 

Reasons for the Decision: 

 

There are a number of existing radar systems across the North West 

region under contract through the existing framework. To enable the 
continued use of these and establishing new deployments a framework 
supplier was required. As this technology is relatively new there are a 

limited number of suppliers who can provide this service as such national 
frameworks have yet to be established and an open tender is the most 

appropriate manner in which to establish a new framework. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 
Deployments could be considered on a case by case basis, but this would 

significantly increase the number of procurement exercises and associated 
officer time. It could also result in several different systems being 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

110 

introduced that would reduce the efficiencies and compatibility across the 
region. 

 
117. SANDBROOK WAY, AINSDALE – ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT 

BRIEF  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Economic Growth and Housing) which provided details on the progress 
made with the acquisition of leasehold interests in property at the Ainsdale 

Neighbourhood Centre and an update on the delivery of the Sandbrook 
Way Neighborhood Centre project including agreement to progress market 
testing of the site development opportunity to identify market interest in the 

site. 
 
Decision Made: That 
 

(1)  the content of the report be noted, and in particular progress on the 

acquisition of outstanding lease interests; 
 

(2)  the Development Brief for the site be noted and officers be 
authorised to progress market testing of the site to identify 
developer interest in the site; 

 
(3)  the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) 

report to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills on the 
outcome of the market testing process; and 

 

(4)  the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) be 
authorised to undertake preparatory work for the use of Compulsory 

Purchase Order (CPO) powers, if required to assemble any 
remaining outstanding interests in the site and bring forward 
comprehensive development of this site. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

In order to bring forward comprehensive development of the site, the 
whole site needs to be within Council ownership. Considerable progress 

has been made (through negotiation by agreement) with a number of the 
leasehold interest for the site however, there remain a number of 

leaseholders with which Sefton Council had been unable to yet reach 
agreement. Sefton Council was considering using compulsory acquisition 
powers to conclude these negotiations and in order to do this, the Council 

needs to be able to demonstrate it had a viable and deliverable 
development proposal for the site.  

 
Sefton Council therefore needs to market the opportunity and establish 
market interest. This would enable market testing to be undertaken based 

on a development brief prepared for the site. 
 

 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

111 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

Do not acquire leasehold interests  
 

The risk is the continued physical deterioration of the property in Ainsdale 
and associated problems for the local community.  
 

Not acting now simply risks delaying the inevitable requirement for the 
Council to intervene at a point in the future with higher cost to the public 

purse. The Council could continue to negotiate by agreement with the 
existing owners and not consider using its compulsory acquisition powers. 
Given the time taken to date and reluctancy of the outstanding 

leaseholders to agree terms for buying them out, officers are of the view 
that the use of compulsory acquisition powers is needed to draw these 

negotiations to a conclusion. 
 
Do not progress the marketing exercise  

 
If the Council wish to use compulsory acquisition powers, it needs to 

demonstrate that a viable scheme can be delivered. Establishing market 
interest at this point is required to have confidence that a viable scheme is 
capable of being delivered. Market demand for the site needs to be 

established before proceeding with any formal process and the market 
testing will establish what interest there is in this site. In order to progress 

through the CPO process, the Council has to secure a developer partner 
capable of delivering a scheme for this site and demonstrate that there is a 
credible and sustainable development which will deliver the overall site 

development. 
 

118. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND FRAMEWORK 
FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 
2022/23 – FEBRUARY UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services which provided details of: 
 
1)  The current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget; 

2)  The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2022/23; 

3)  The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of December 2023: 
The forecast expenditure to year end. 

Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 

those variations for consideration by Members. 
Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital 

budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects 
are also presented for approval. 

4)  The latest performance management information for 2022/23; and 

5)  The latest corporate risk management information for 2023/23. 
 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

112 

Decision Made: That 

 

Revenue Budget 
 

1)  the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget be 
noted; 

 

2)  the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced 
in 2022/23 be noted; 

 
3)  the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 

revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 
actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved; 
 
4)  the current position relating to the High Needs budget be noted and 

that officers are currently reviewing all options available to the 
Council to mitigate the additional pressure and to make the overall 

High Needs budget financially sustainable; 
 
Capital Programme 
 

5)  the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 8.1) be noted; 
 
6)  the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 December 2022 of 

£24.208m (paragraph 7.6); and the latest full year forecast of 
£46.707m (paragraph 7.8) be noted; 

 
7)  approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £0.500m 

for the Crosby Lakeside Development project to be fully funded by 

grant from the Combined Authority (paragraph7.5); 
 

8)  it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 
Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure the 
capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council 
(paragraphs 7.14-7.16); 

 
Performance 
 

9)  the latest position relating to key performance measures be noted; 
and 

 
Risk Management 
 

10)  the latest position relating to key risk management areas be noted. 
 

 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

113 

Reasons for the Decision: 
 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2022/23 revenue budget. 

 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 

 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 

against the profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 
 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 

Capital Programme. 
 
To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 

to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 
 

To ensure Cabinet are information of key performance information and risk 
management areas. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

None 
 
 


